1/24/2021 Isolation Allowance - Province of British Columbia

BRITISH

@@ COLUMBIA
Isolation Allowance

Living and working in an isolated area of the province can be both rewarding and challenging. We’d like to help
with the increased travel and living expenses that come with living far from a major centre.

An allowance of $6.50 per point, per month will be paid based on the isolated location point rating of the
community in which you work. Remember, the points are based on your permanent job headquarters, not your
place of residence. To see whether your community qualifies, see Isolated Location Point Ratings (PDF. 169KB).

Vacation Transportation Subsidy for Severely Isolated Locations

We know that it takes extra time and money to go on vacation if you work in a severely isolated location. That's
why we've created a special subsidy to assist you with transportation expenses for you and your family. If your
access to major centres is possible only by water or extended travel over roads which are unpaved, we'll subsidize
your journey in the amount of $500 a year.

Remember, you must travel outside the area where the restricted travel conditions exist.

Once approved by your supervisor, submit an AskMyHR service request and include the approval from the
Expense Authority. To have the vacation transportation subsidy processed, select the category Myself (or) My
Team or Organization > Expenses, Allowances & Reimbursements > Allowances & Reimbursements.

Vacation Adjustment for Remote Locations

We’'ll give you an extra day off a year in vacation time to help you get where you’re going! Read more about annual
vacation entitlements.

Transportation of Resigned Personnel

If you resign due to incompatibility with work or camp conditions or for compassionate reasons, we will arrange for
transportation to the nearest commercial carrier as soon as possible.

Hello, | am your COVID-19 digital assistant.
Click or tap to ask a general question about
COVID-19. Please don't enter any personal
information.

Related Links & Resources

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/careers-myhriall-empioyees/pay-benefits/expenses-allowances/isolation 112
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Learn whether your community qualifies and, if so, how many points it rates:

» Isolated Location Point Ratings (PDF,_169KB)

Your biweekly and monthly allowance according to your community's point rating:

»  lIsolation Allowance (PDF, 94KB)

For more information, see Schedule 04 - Isolation Provisions (196KB) of Terms and Conditions of Employment for
Excluded Employees and Appointees.

Hello, | am your COVID-19 digital assistant.
Click or tap to ask a general question about
COVID-19. Please don't enter any personal
information.
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Isolated Location Point Ratings:

Place Points Location

Alert Bay 14 8 km E Port McNeill

Alexis Creek 18 118 km W Williams Lake

Aleza Lake 21 92 km NE Prince George

Allison Pass 13 59 km N Princeton

Anahim Lake 20 118 km W Williams Lake

Arrow Park Ferry 13 26 km S Nakusp

Atlin 34 183 km S Whitehorse Y.T.

Atnarko Camp 24 70 km E Bella Coola Tweedsmuir Park
g'g‘ﬁeld (PacificRim o4 g0 W Port Alberni (Barkley Sound)
Barkerville 20 90 km E Quesnel

Bear Lake 17 77 km N Prince George

Beaumont (Park) 11 159 km W Prince George (Fraser Lake)
Beaverdell 14 Hwy 33; 96 km E Osoyoos

Bella Bella 23 135 km W Bella Coola

Bella Coola 18 56 km E Ocean Falls

Berg Lake Trail 21 5 km N Mount Robson

Big Bar Creek 18 104 km NW Cache Creek

Blue River 17 89 km S Valemount

Bob Quinn Lake 33 162 km S Dease Lake

Bowron Lake 20 15 km NE Barkerville

Bridge Lake 11 55 km SE 100 Mile House



Buick Creek
Burns Lake
Carp Lake
Cassiar
Chetwynd
Clayhurst
Coldwater Camp
Cortes Island
Dease Lake
Dinan Bay
Driftwood
Edgewood
Fauquier
Fifty Mile Camp
Fort Fraser
Fort Nelson
Fort St. James
Francois Lake
Fraser Lake
Gold Bridge
Gold River

Good Hope Lake

Granisle (Babin Lake)

Hazelton

19

12

21

24

15

16

13

12

27

29

32

13

14

23

11

16

13

15

11

17

12

30

13

129 km W Vanderhoof
151 km NW Prince George
137 km S Watson Lake
102 km W Dawson Creek

65 km N Dawson Creek

26 km E Campbell River

135 km S Cassiar

35 km W Massett

233 km N Ft. St. James

153 km E Vernon (on Arrow Lake)

61 km S Nakusp

38 km W Vanderhoof

Mile 300 on Alaska Hwy

66 km N Vanderhoof

26 km S Burns Lake

57 km W Vanderhoof

100 km E Lillooet

92 km W Campbell River

26 km NE Cassiar

100 km N Houston; 55 km E Smithers

142 km NE Terrace



Hixon
Honeymoon Cr
Hornby Island
Horsefly
Houston
Hudson's Hope
Kitwanga
Lardeau
Lasquetti Island
Leo Creek

Liard River (Hot Springs)
Likely

Louise Island
Lovell Cove
Lower Post
Lucern Campsite
Lyell Island
McBride
McLeese Lake
McLeod Lake
Mackenzie
Mahood Falls
Malcolm Island (Sointula)

Massett

13

23

13

16

12

16

15

13

13

26

39

19

32

30

35

24

32

15

11

21

13

19

15

21

55 km S Prince George

183 km N Prince George

30 km N Qualicum Beach

59 km E Williams Lake

67 km SE Smithers

82 km SW Ft. St. John

92 km NE Terrace

93 km NE Nelson

N Qualicum Beach

122 km N Ft. St. James (via rail)
Mile 496 Alaska Hwy

106 km NE Williams Lake

45 Km S Queen Charlotte City
200 km N Ft. St. James, Takla Lake
Mile 620 Alaska Hwy

72 km E of Tete Jaune at Yellowhead Hwy
75 km SSE Queen Charlotte City
82 km Valemount

46 km N Williams Lake

141 km N Prince George

196 km N Prince George

85 km E 100 Mile House

8 km NE Port McNeill

N Shore; 113 km W Prince Rupert on Queen Charlotte



Meziadin Lake

Mica Creek

Mile 22 Hwys Yd

Moberly Lake

Mount Le Moray

Muncho Lake
Naden Harbour
Nazko

New Denver
Nitinat

Ocean Falls
Ootsa Lake
Port Alice
Port Clements
Port Edward
Port Hardy
Port McNeill
Port Renfrew
Port Simpson
Prespatou
Prince Rupert

Purden Lake

Queen Charlotte City

25

20

35

29

20

11

12

35

20

14

27

13

12

13

17

22

22

13

20

Island

63 km NE Stewart

127 km N Revelstoke

32 km N Dawson Creek

21 km NE Chetwynd

66 km W Chetwynd

Mile 456 Alaska Hwy; 251 km N Ft. Nelson
25 km W Massett on Queen Charlotte Is.
95 km W Quesnel

101 km N Nelson

40 km N Lake Cowichan

100 km W Bella Coola

80 km S Burns Lake

45 km S Port Hardy

45 km S Massett

32 km S Prince Rupert

499 km N Victoria

462 km N Victoria, 37 km S Port Hardy

107 km W & N Victoria

125 km N Ft. St. John

64 km E Prince George

180 km W Prince Rupert



Red Pass Junction
Riske Creek
Salvus

Sayward

Sewell Inlet
Shelter Bay
Slim Creek
Smithers
Shalalth
Southbank
Stewart

Stum Lake
Tahsis

Tatla Lake
Tattoga Camp
Telegraph Creek
Telkwa

Tete Jaune
Tofino

Trout Lake
Tumbler Ridge
Tupper/Sudetan Pk
Ucluelet

Valemount

18

13

25

14

29

16

23

11

13

16

21

18

14

23

35

32

11

15

14

20

22

18

12

15

40 km E Tete Jaune near Mt. Robson
52 km W Williams Lake
65 km W Terrace

67 km N Campbell River
45 km E Queen Charlotte City
48 km S Revelstoke

108 km E Prince George
205 km E Terrace

70 km from Lillooet

27 km S Burns Lake

324 km N Terrace

16 km N Alexis Creek
60 km NW Gold River
230 km E Williams Lake
105 km S Dease Lake
113 km SW Dease Lake
18 km SE Smithers

19 km N Valemount

143 km W Port Alberni
83 km S & E Revelstoke
120 km S Dawson Creek
45 km S Dawson Creek
117 km W Port Alberni

293 km E Prince George



Waglisa

Watson Lake

Wells

Wells Gray Park
Whiskers Point (Camp)

Woss Camp

23

35

20

14

21

15

adjacent to Bella Bella

Alaska Highway above Yukon Border 4 km N Lower Post
6 km W Barkerville

143 km NE Kamloops via Clearwater

127 km N Prince George

63 km S Pt. McNeill



Isolation Allowance (based on $6.50 per point per month)

Points Monthly Rate Bi-weekly Rate

$ $
11 71.50 32.89
12 78.00 35.88
13 84.50 38.87
14 91.00 41.86
15 97.50 44.85
16 104.00 47.84
17 110.50 50.83
18 117.00 53.82
19 123.50 56.80
20 130.00 59.79
21 136.50 62.78
22 143.00 65.77
23 149.50 68.76
24 156.00 71.75
25 162.50 74.74
26 169.00 77.73
27 175.50 80.72
28 182.00 83.71
29 188.50 86.70
30 195.00 89.69
31 201.50 92.68

32 208.00 95.67



33
34
35
36
37
38

39

214.50
221.00
227.50
234.00
240.50
247.00

253.50

98.66

101.65
104.64
107.63
110.62
113.61

116.60



