

Isolation Allowance

Living and working in an isolated area of the province can be both rewarding and challenging. We'd like to help with the increased travel and living expenses that come with living far from a major centre.

An allowance of \$6.50 per point, per month will be paid based on the isolated location point rating of the community in which you work. Remember, the points are based on your permanent job headquarters, not your place of residence. To see whether your community qualifies, see <u>Isolated Location Point Ratings (PDF, 169KB)</u>.

Vacation Transportation Subsidy for Severely Isolated Locations

We know that it takes extra time and money to go on vacation if you work in a severely isolated location. That's why we've created a special subsidy to assist you with transportation expenses for you and your family. If your access to major centres is possible only by water or extended travel over roads which are unpaved, we'll subsidize your journey in the amount of \$500 a year.

Remember, you must travel outside the area where the restricted travel conditions exist.

Once approved by your supervisor, submit an <u>AskMyHR</u> service request and include the approval from the Expense Authority. To have the vacation transportation subsidy processed, select the category Myself (or) My Team or Organization > Expenses, Allowances & Reimbursements > Allowances & Reimbursements.

Vacation Adjustment for Remote Locations

We'll give you an extra day off a year in vacation time to help you get where you're going! Read more about annual vacation entitlements.

Transportation of Resigned Personnel

If you resign due to incompatibility with work or camp conditions or for compassionate reasons, we will arrange for transportation to the nearest commercial carrier as soon as possible.

Hello, I am your **COVID-19** digital assistant. Click or tap to ask a general question about COVID-19. Please don't enter any personal information.

Related Links & Resources

X

Learn whether your community qualifies and, if so, how many points it rates:

Isolated Location Point Ratings (PDF, 169KB)

Your biweekly and monthly allowance according to your community's point rating:

Isolation Allowance (PDF, 94KB)

For more information, see <u>Schedule 04 - Isolation Provisions (196KB)</u> of Terms and Conditions of Employment for Excluded Employees and Appointees.

X

Hello, I am your **COVID-19** digital assistant. Click or tap to ask a general question about COVID-19. Please don't enter any personal information.

Isolated Location Point Ratings:

Place	Points	Location
Alert Bay	14	8 km E Port McNeill
Alexis Creek	18	118 km W Williams Lake
Aleza Lake	21	92 km NE Prince George
Allison Pass	13	59 km N Princeton
Anahim Lake	20	118 km W Williams Lake
Arrow Park Ferry	13	26 km S Nakusp
Atlin	34	183 km S Whitehorse Y.T.
Atnarko Camp	24	70 km E Bella Coola Tweedsmuir Park
Bamfield (Pacific Rim NP)	20	80 km W Port Alberni (Barkley Sound)
Barkerville	20	90 km E Quesnel
Bear Lake	17	77 km N Prince George
Beaumont (Park)	11	159 km W Prince George (Fraser Lake)
Beaverdell	14	Hwy 33; 96 km E Osoyoos
Bella Bella	23	135 km W Bella Coola
Bella Coola	18	56 km E Ocean Falls
Berg Lake Trail	21	5 km N Mount Robson
Big Bar Creek	18	104 km NW Cache Creek
Blue River	17	89 km S Valemount
Bob Quinn Lake	33	162 km S Dease Lake
Bowron Lake	20	15 km NE Barkerville
Bridge Lake	11	55 km SE 100 Mile House

Buick Creek	19	
Burns Lake	12	129 km W Vanderhoof
Carp Lake	21	151 km NW Prince George
Cassiar	24	137 km S Watson Lake
Chetwynd	15	102 km W Dawson Creek
Clayhurst	16	65 km N Dawson Creek
Coldwater Camp	13	
Cortes Island	12	26 km E Campbell River
Dease Lake	27	135 km S Cassiar
Dinan Bay	29	35 km W Massett
Driftwood	32	233 km N Ft. St. James
Edgewood	13	153 km E Vernon (on Arrow Lake)
Fauquier	14	61 km S Nakusp
Fifty Mile Camp	23	
Fort Fraser	11	38 km W Vanderhoof
Fort Nelson	16	Mile 300 on Alaska Hwy
Fort St. James	13	66 km N Vanderhoof
Francois Lake	15	26 km S Burns Lake
Fraser Lake	11	57 km W Vanderhoof
Gold Bridge	17	100 km E Lillooet
Gold River	12	92 km W Campbell River
Good Hope Lake	30	26 km NE Cassiar
Granisle (Babin Lake)		1001 NIT / 661 DG 11
(-)	16	100 km N Houston; 55 km E Smithers

Hixon	13	55 km S Prince George
Honeymoon Cr	23	183 km N Prince George
Hornby Island	13	30 km N Qualicum Beach
Horsefly	16	59 km E Williams Lake
Houston	12	67 km SE Smithers
Hudson's Hope	16	82 km SW Ft. St. John
Kitwanga	15	92 km NE Terrace
Lardeau	13	93 km NE Nelson
Lasquetti Island	13	N Qualicum Beach
Leo Creek	26	122 km N Ft. St. James (via rail)
Liard River (Hot Springs)	39	Mile 496 Alaska Hwy
Likely	19	106 km NE Williams Lake
Louise Island	32	45 Km S Queen Charlotte City
Lovell Cove	30	200 km N Ft. St. James, Takla Lake
Lower Post	35	Mile 620 Alaska Hwy
Lucern Campsite	24	72 km E of Tete Jaune at Yellowhead Hwy
Lyell Island	32	75 km SSE Queen Charlotte City
McBride	15	82 km Valemount
McLeese Lake	11	46 km N Williams Lake
McLeod Lake	21	141 km N Prince George
Mackenzie	13	196 km N Prince George
Mahood Falls	19	85 km E 100 Mile House
Malcolm Island (Sointula)	15	8 km NE Port McNeill
Massett	21	N Shore; 113 km W Prince Rupert on Queen Charlotte

Island

Meziadin Lake	25	63 km NE Stewart
Mica Creek	20	127 km N Revelstoke
Mile 22 Hwys Yd	13	32 km N Dawson Creek
Moberly Lake	15	21 km NE Chetwynd
Mount Le Moray	26	66 km W Chetwynd
Muncho Lake	35	Mile 456 Alaska Hwy; 251 km N Ft. Nelson
Naden Harbour	29	25 km W Massett on Queen Charlotte Is.
Nazko	20	95 km W Quesnel
New Denver	11	101 km N Nelson
Nitinat	12	40 km N Lake Cowichan
Ocean Falls	35	100 km W Bella Coola
Ootsa Lake	20	80 km S Burns Lake
Port Alice	14	45 km S Port Hardy
Port Clements	27	45 km S Massett
Port Edward	13	32 km S Prince Rupert
Port Hardy	12	499 km N Victoria
Port McNeill	13	462 km N Victoria, 37 km S Port Hardy
Port Renfrew	17	107 km W & N Victoria
Port Simpson	22	
Prespatou	22	125 km N Ft. St. John
Prince Rupert	13	
Purden Lake	20	64 km E Prince George
Queen Charlotte City	24	180 km W Prince Rupert

Red Pass Junction	18	40 km E Tete Jaune near Mt. Robson
Riske Creek	13	52 km W Williams Lake
Salvus	25	65 km W Terrace
Sayward	14	67 km N Campbell River
Sewell Inlet	29	45 km E Queen Charlotte City
Shelter Bay	16	48 km S Revelstoke
Slim Creek	23	108 km E Prince George
Smithers	11	205 km E Terrace
Shalalth	13	70 km from Lillooet
Southbank	16	27 km S Burns Lake
Stewart	21	324 km N Terrace
Stum Lake	18	16 km N Alexis Creek
Tahsis	14	60 km NW Gold River
Tatla Lake	23	230 km E Williams Lake
Tattoga Camp	35	105 km S Dease Lake
Telegraph Creek	32	113 km SW Dease Lake
Telkwa	11	18 km SE Smithers
Tete Jaune	15	19 km N Valemount
Tofino	14	143 km W Port Alberni
Trout Lake	20	83 km S & E Revelstoke
Tumbler Ridge	22	120 km S Dawson Creek
Tupper/Sudetan Pk	18	45 km S Dawson Creek
Ucluelet	12	117 km W Port Alberni
Valemount	15	293 km E Prince George

Waglisa	23	adjacent to Bella Bella
Watson Lake	35	Alaska Highway above Yukon Border 4 km N Lower Post
Wells	20	6 km W Barkerville
Wells Gray Park	14	143 km NE Kamloops via Clearwater
Whiskers Point (Camp)	21	127 km N Prince George
Woss Camp	15	63 km S Pt. McNeill

Isolation Allowance (based on \$6.50 per point per month)

Points	Monthly Rate	Bi-weekly Rate
	\$	\$
11	71.50	32.89
12	78.00	35.88
13	84.50	38.87
14	91.00	41.86
15	97.50	44.85
16	104.00	47.84
17	110.50	50.83
18	117.00	53.82
19	123.50	56.80
20	130.00	59.79
21	136.50	62.78
22	143.00	65.77
23	149.50	68.76
24	156.00	71.75
25	162.50	74.74
26	169.00	77.73
27	175.50	80.72
28	182.00	83.71
29	188.50	86.70
30	195.00	89.69
31	201.50	92.68
32	208.00	95.67

33	214.50	98.66
34	221.00	101.65
35	227.50	104.64
36	234.00	107.63
37	240.50	110.62
38	247.00	113.61
39	253.50	116.60